subsequent amendment) relating to the Marshalls acquisition and the
Form S-1 Registration Statement filed by Chadwick's of Boston, Ltd.

   2

   THE TJX COMPANIES, INC.
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDED JANUARY 27, 1996
   (UNAUDITED)
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   BALANCE   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   AS REPORTED   ADJUSTMENTS   BALANCE

Assets
   Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $  209,226   {  50,769  (1b)   $  219,195
   { 125,700  (1c)
   {(166,500) (1e)
   Accounts receivable   98,409   (43,265) (1a)   55,144

   Merchandise inventories   1,343,852   (85,364) (1a)   1,258,488
   Prepaid expenses   35,235   (18,829) (1a)   16,406

   Total current assets   1,686,722   1,549,233

 Property, net   785,492   (52,299) (1a)   733,193

 Investment in Chadwick's of Boston, Ltd.   -   { 126,631  (1a)   29,586
   { (50,769) (1b)
   { (46,276) (1c)
 Other assets   37,325   37,325
 Goodwill and tradename, net of
   amortization   236,043   236,043

   Total Assets   $2,745,582   $2,585,380

Liabilities
 Current liabilities:
   Short-term debt   $   -   $   -
   Current installments of long-term
   debt   78,670   (22,200) (1e)   56,470
   Accounts payable   473,523   (36,889) (1a)   436,634
   Accrued expenses and other current
   liabilities   725,378   { (34,282) (1a)   701,096
   {  10,000  (1c)

   Total current liabilities   1,277,571   1,194,200

 Long-term debt, exclusive of current
   installments   690,713   (144,300) (1e)   546,413
 Deferred income taxes   12,664   (1,955) (1a)   10,709

Shareholders' Equity
 Preferred stock at face value   282,500   (25,000) (1d)   257,500
 Common stock   72,486   1,349  (1d)   73,835
 Additional paid-in capital   269,159   23,651  (1d)   292,810
 Retained earnings   140,489   69,424  (1c)   209,913

   Total shareholders' equity   764,634   834,058

   Total Liabilities and Shareholders'
   Equity   $2,745,582   $2,585,380

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated
balance sheet.

   THE TJX COMPANIES, INC.

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT
 OF INCOME
   FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED
 JANUARY 27, 1996
   (UNAUDITED)

   PRO FORMA
   PRO FORMA   ADJUSTMENTS FOR
   BALANCE   ADJUSTMENTS FOR   PRO FORMA   CHADWICK'S   PRO FORMA
   AS REPORTED   MARSHALLS ACQUISITION   SUBTOTAL   STOCK SALE   BALANCE
   Dollars In Thousands Except Per Share Amounts

Net sales   $4,447,549   $2,110,394  (2a)   $6,557,943   $(472,434) (3a)   $6,085,509

Cost of sales, including buying
  and occupancy costs   3,429,401   {  (10,500) (2c)   5,187,537   (286,144) (3a)   4,901,393
   {1,768,636  (2a)
Selling, general and administrative
  expenses   830,019   {   2,264  (2d)   1,209,488   (160,143) (3a)   1,049,345
   { 377,205  (2a)
Store closing costs   35,000   -   35,000   35,000
Interest expense, net   44,226   { 6,258  (2a)   72,572   { (6,040) (3a)   55,032
   {22,088  (2b)   {(11,500) (3b)

Income from continuing consolidated
  operations before income taxes   108,903   53,346   44,739

Provision for income taxes   45,304   {(16,637) (2a)   23,126   {(8,110) (3a)   19,616
   { (5,541) (2e)   { 4,600  (3b)

   63,599   30,220   25,123

Equity in net income of Chadwick's   -   -   3,251  (3c)   3,251

Income from continuing operations   63,599   30,220   28,374

Preferred stock dividends   9,314   8,342  (2f)   17,656   17,656

Income from continuing operations
  for earnings per share computations   $   54,285   $   12,564   $   10,718

Number of common shares for
  earnings per share computations   73,133,349   1,625,057  (2g)   74,758,406   74,758,406

Income from continuing operations
  per common share   $ .74   $ .17   $ .14

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma
 condensed consolidated statement of income.

   THE TJX COMPANIES, INC.
   NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
   (UNAUDITED)
   IN THOUSANDS

Note 1

The pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet reflects the